UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT - R
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ‘ -

SHERMAN DIVISION 5 Vel
INRE § o
WHALEY, RICHARD W § 7
WHALEY, KATHEY A § CASE NO. 02-10467-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s}, certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly tulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court, The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for.Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved. 5

Mark A. Weisbart, Trusice

Texas Bar No. 21102650

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 73225

(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

DATE: 03/01/03

e e ok o e o e o s sk o o ok okt ok o ok ok o ok oK ok ok oK 3K 3K oK K ok 8 S K R S K RS s S e e sk o o o s SR s e ok o e s s ok o sk sk ol e e skt s o sk i R SRR SRR Rk SRk okl R ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: -:)70? 0 -03 By: M

Ty

Y



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
WHALEY, RICHARD W §
WHALEY, KATHEY A § CASE NO. 02-10467-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not

been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. Tﬂe Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form Il as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

0. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FiNAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged

from office and the case be closed.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.

DATED: 3-7Y . 2003.

Py e~ )

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%09

%261

d3¥NIO3ASNN HO4
3"y3aA0O3Y LNIDYH3Ad

%06 %0F %0E %0Z %0} %0

‘SINIWWOD

¥9°'995 61's5P'62
aivd aamonyv

SWIV1O d34NO3SNN SWIVTO a3-NDASNN
%000 000 (013 "¥01930 OL NUNLIHHIHLO
%G 'G% 999G adivd SWIVTO d34NO3sNN
%000 000 divd SWIV1O ALIFOIEd
%000 000 divd SWIVTO d34dno3s
%000 000 S1S00 H31dVHOI HOIldd
%000 000 (013 ‘SaAXVYL)ISASNIIX3 3LVY1S3
%00°0 000 S1S00D 1HN0o
%000 000 S$334 WNOISSIJOHd 4IHLO
%000 000 S33d AGNHOLLY ¥3H10
%000 000 S3SNIdX3 TVYNOISSIHI0Hd SINHIL
%000 000 5334 TYNOISS3404d SINHIA
%8161 ¥3'861 SASNI4X3 S.33LSNHL
%00°62 91's5¢ NOISSINNOD S 331snydL

-S3SNIAXT I1V1S3T
%00°00L ¥9°020°L$ 51413034 TV10L

-JWOONI 31Vv1s3

£0-02-€0 ‘d3A0¥ddV 1SN 31vda

19%01-20 -H3I8AWNN ISVYI

ATHLIVM/QUVHOI ‘AT TYHM -JNVYN ISV

1AVvVaSIaM -331SNdl

AJVNANS 3SVI Ld0d3¥ TVNI4 S.331SNyL



(9 twnjo,3 U junowy Jejjog B0}

00°0%

LIH:ET

907018 DO TG TS 00 1L0°ETZ% (samjeA umowuny BWpn|axyg) S1V.LO.
$128SY BUIUIBLUAY JO JNEA SS0I0)

UAOUY U +O'6 VN wAoUyU(] (n) ssodact 15219 uenlag-150d ¢
vd 00 168 00168 Haojury PUnay XB ] awoduy 7|

(01) 1oL H(00s) Ueyuoys (00S) 9ET
vl 00’0 va 0070 00°001°1 S[ewuy |

(00 1) auwdew xe) {(oog) 1a3uud pue tandwo)y
Vi 0070 va 00°0 00°00 dng % sduystwun,g 1dby 20550 01

ueqangng a2y 6661
V| 00°0 va 000 00'00£°2T $3|1IqQOIINY 6

P {0S$) nodae Asayouq (1) asea; Sununy
v 000 vda Q00 ois Aadoad renaoagau] g

(005 1) 4ead Bununy (p0¢) siorsid 7 H{og) sapu Z X0oz) sundioys g
vi 000 vd 000 00007°T SULIealL] “f

spueq 3ulppam
v 000 vda 00’0 00'000°T A1jamar pue sing ‘9
vd 000 va 000 00'005°1 [areddy Buneam ¢
V4 00°0 va 000 00'00%'8 SpO0L) pug almiin ployasnop] ‘t

FTECRTIEG "ON MOV HUBE [EMNA uoSurgsem
\E! 00001 00001 00°001 SIUNOIOY Jued UL YSeD "¢
vd o0oL 000 00°0C PueH uo yse)) 'g

XL *Aydmpy “1q swotimeH 602
\E! 0070 va 000 00'000°¢81 PE3ISAWOY ' [

eIsg ay) uopueqy (AHSe=va {s1s03 4210 pue sanes (Auadoag (n) pajnpayasur) pue pa|npayos)
51255y BUIUIELLIAY JO SN|BA SSOID) £q paA1222Y uopueqy (e)}p$s=v0 ‘suondwaxy ‘suary ssa panpayasufy uonduasac] 1958y
AV 4) prarsiuupy A{nJ 1assy spun j/a[es pauopueqy “99)SN.E AQ PAULLLIN(T AN[BA) Juonag
- Anadoag anfeA 19N pAreWLSY £
9 g ¥ £ T i
20/50/80 HE(] Jeef SLWTe] ) €O/10/€0 :Bwipus] pouad 104
20/80/20 “ale] Butaapw ()| vE

¥ zomi/10
22ISNLT “MBSIapM V AR}

1 adeg

() papaAuo 10 () PafL] Mz

TALULEN 9IS [

LUAOLTH ANV QHOITA ALYAJONd ALVLSH TVIAIAIANI

SASVD LASSV

I WHOA

YV AGHLVY “AZTVHM
M QIVHDIY ‘AT TVHM
dieys -y plevocg 23pnr  Su( L9T0L-Z0

{3WIEN] 958}
;0N 3880




POS'L HeA

:aded

T0/50/80

TO/B0/E0

o zo/g1/10

IANSNL] ,f_.mbm_v}z VORI

ITWHOF|

£0/1€/€0 :{(dA1) woday |euy jo e pajpalolg jualiny TO/1E/£0 [(4AL) Hoday [Bu] jo areq pardafoig feniul

‘ysed ydwaxa-uou Funaa[o)

1UON0E A0 pue ‘afes 10 Fuueay jo ajep ‘Sulpusd S10N1BLL PUR ‘3A0QE PIJOA[FAI 10U 3UE YIILm SUISO|D 388D SUNdIe SAANIR I0[R]Y
1a1e(] Jvgl SWIB[D)

1P Bunaa (e)1pe V AHHLYY ‘AT TVHM
(3) parauesy io ) paitd steq A QAVHOI ATTVHM aweN ase))
-ALUEN SMsNL], dreys o pleuoq a3pnf  AA L9¥01-20 "ON 258)
SASYD LASSY

LYOdId ANV JHODJTY ALYTdOUd ALVLSH TVIIAIAIANI
1 WHOA



cWHOA]

POS L I2A
00’0 FO0L0 simolgng sdey
oo.o 000 1N
000 S1014a(] 0} s1eawAe 859
000 600 [e101qng
000 FOOTO | SI3JSUBL] JUBH S8
¥9°0Z0°1 00'0 v 070 | STV.LOL NWNT0D
F90TO'L ¥9°0TO' Wnoody YN Wodf U] 1ajsuel |, O6TBO0LPSLEH 10V WOIL 25Uy, £0/10/€0
000 TEVMAIO] HONVIVE
($) 2auepeg ($) s1udwasingsicy ($) susedacg ucnaesuel] jO uonduosagg wol paaladdy / O pled 25U313}2Y ayec]
JUNEIIY . 10 NI ) uo[IBsUEL]
L 9 s % £ z l
((ajqemidde 1) puog Metedog
00°000°00€ (1| asen aad) puog 1ayuelg £O/10/€0 Burpug pouad Jog
1Z220t99-G,L  ON (] teAedxe]
ONDADTHI TVHINID LOTECT8SLE HIGUINN IUNOd0Y ¥ ATHLYY ‘ATTVHM
EOLIIWY JO queg] e jueq A QAVHIE "ATTVHM ‘SWEN ISE.)
DASNUL "UBQSIOMN " YIB]N S¥d LOF01-20 ION ASEY

-1 aBeg

IBUBN 338

MIODAA SLNIWIASHNISIA ANV S1JAIHDAH HSVD d.LV.LST

T AAMO4A




TNYOAT
POS™L oA
POOTOL PO OTOT seoany adeg
000 ¥9°020°1 lajsuel] Junsed |eutq LOTELTRSLEH 1008 0) J3fsue) £O/1YE0
PIOTO'E ¥90 ANVE WOHL 4,03 LSTIHLNE BaLAWY JO Yueg £l £0/10/E0
00070 FLO PINVE WOA ALOTY LSTHALNI EJLIAWY JO yuBYy £l £Q/1E/10
AT 610" PLO ANVH WO A.2039d LSTAALNI BILRAWY JO juey £l T EET)
58101 80 ANVH WOHA 403 LSTdH LN EDLIaUY O jueg £l o6zl
0L L10 Vol ANVE WOUA Q0T LSTYFLNI BOLIDWY jO queq €l TO/1¢/01
99°919)°1 101 JANVH WOYA Ai.03d LSHUHLENT EJHRWY JO juey £l TO/0E/60
SuS10'1 . £0°! ANVE WO 40T LSTHALNI EdLIW Jo ued [ T0/0€/80
9F%I10°1 01 ZANVYE WOHA A.DFY 1LSTIFINT EoLIDUWLY JO yuey £l c0/1¢/L0
85 C10°1 660 00T 1 2y 13l EILAWY Jo juey €l 0/87/90
65°ZI0'L L&60 00C'1 21ey 1sa123u] EJLIALLY JO Yueg el c0/1E/50
PUBH U0 YSED
00'0T Juncly OWep QAVHIIT ‘AT TVHM 4
SIUNOIDY YU Ul YSE)
00°001 UNOLLY oW QAVHIIL AT ITVHM €
r60sL XL ‘Aydinpy
“I(] BWOMEH 607
971101 00021 ysed Aafelym, preyory TOT1/S0
€9'168 090 001 ey sy EOLIBULY JO JUBg el 00L/¥0
X1 ‘unsny
00'[68 00'i68 PUNJay Xe] auoau] [eapag Awmseal], 'Sy Zl 20/80/v0
000 AAVMEOL SDONVIVY
(§) 2ouejeqg ($) s1uaMASINGSIT {§) susodag gonaesuel] JO uondinsa WIOL] PIAIIIDY / 0] PLE] 20U210]0Y NEeQ
WNoaY . w . 10 493 UOIJOBSUEBL]
L 9 g ¥ £ [4 [
(a[qeandde 11) puog Mesedsg
00°'000°00E  $§  :(huny 9ses uad) puog 1ue|g £0/10/£0 “Bupug pouad 104
1Z20¢99-SL TN (] 1a4edxe ]
SONIAVS TTVHINAD 6TBGOLYSLE QNN JUNOIDY V ALV ‘AT TVHM
BOLIDWY JO yueg [oweN jueg M OUVHII ‘AT TVHM SOUREN] 2527y
aASNIL LRGSO "V I EINERRLTG S4d LOYO1-20 “ON 3SE)
. THOOTH SINTIIWISHNGSIA ANV SLAIHDAY HSVD ALV.IST
LT eeRd

I IWIOA




ST

FOOZO" | PO OTO L s|eoiqng adey
ro0zO'1 000 ¥9070°1
0600 000 PO0ZO°I 6CBO0LYCLE - SONIAVS TVHANTD
$9°0Z0°1 000 000 LOCEETRSLE - DNIPLIHH) TVHINAD
JONVIVH SENHWHSANESIA S1ISO44d LAN SLNACOOV 11V - 1VLOL
LNNODDY LAN
co.o Fo 0ol BN
000 SI01GA(] 01 SIUAWAR (589
000 ¥90Z0°1 |eIgng
PO 0701 000 SIJSUL] Jurg SS9
00°0 +9'020°1 r90T0° 1 STYLOL NWATHOO
{g) 2ouejeg (%) SjuaLwasangsiy (<) susodacg uonsesuel] JO uonduosag WIGL] PAAIXSY / O PIBd ERNENEIEN | Me(]
HNoIIY . 5. 10 Y234 HONIBSURL],
_ L 9 S v £ z [
‘(a[geor|dde 11) puog sesedag
00°'000°00€  §  :(ywuny ases aad) puog 1aque(E] €0/10/50 Buipud poLad Jod

g a8eg

SONIAVS TVIINTD 6C860LFSLE
BILIDWLY JO YuBg
93]SNLY, “Hegsiam 'V YIep

LIQUINN JUneoay

OWEN YUBE
IBWBN 291SMI],

1Z20¥99-CL

YV AHHLVY AT TVHM
M IVHINE "ATTVHM
sHd L9%01-20

CHOOIAU SINFWISHNASIT ANV SLAIIADTY HSVD ALVIS3E

¢ IWHOH

[ON (][ Jakedxe ]

BWeN 358
0N 95%,)




SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF March 1, 2003
A. RECEIPTS .. ; $1,020.64

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $ +0.00
{2) Administrative $ + 0.00
(3) Priority $ + 0.00
(4) Other $ + 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00

CURRENT BALANCE $1,020.64



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$1,020.64 25% of First $5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000
Less -45,000.00 (54,500 Maximum})
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance 0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

&

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Photocopy/Duplication Expense
Legal Assistant

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on




Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 02-10467 DRS
Debtor: WHALEY, RICHARD W

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION

Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuantto 11 US.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $1,020.04
$1,020.64 25% of First $5,000 5255.16
Less - $1,020.64 {$1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of Next $45,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($4,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance £0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $255.16
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $255.16
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Tnitstee has incurred the following expenses:
04/08/02 LA: Legal Assistant 1 @ 65.0000 365.00
Input properties; open savings account; prepare deposit
04/30/02 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.3400 / charge $0.34
07/10/02 LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 (@ 65.0000 $19.50
Reconcile bank statements
10/15/02 LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 65.0000 $19.50
Reconcile bank statements
12/30/02 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 15 pages @ 0.2000 / page $3.00
01/12/03 LA: Legal Assistant 0.3 @ 63.0000 $19.50
Reconcile bank statements
03/01/03 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 35 pages @ 0.2000 / page $7.00
03/01/03 LA: Legal Assistant 1 @ 65.0000 $65.00
Transfer funds; prepare final report and supplemental final report
03/01/03 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.0000 / charge $0.00
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 50 pages @ 0.20 / page $10.00
" $188.50

COMPDETL

LA: Legal Assistant 2.9 @ 65.00

Printed: 03/01/03 12:45 PM



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

a7

Case Number: 02-10467 DRS
Debtor: WHALEY, RICHARD W

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.00 / charge $0.00

POST: Postage 1 charge @ 0.34 / charge 30.34

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED: $198.84

Less Previously Paid Expenses: $0.00

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED: $198.84

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $454.00

DATED: 03/01/03 “v

SIGNEDQ\/Q R TRUSTEE: Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee

5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225

COMPDETL Printed: 03/01/03 12.45PM  Ver: 7.50d



SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1 (2) 3) 4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

1. 11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1),-

Court Costs and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. 11 U.S8.C. Sec.503(b)(1)(A)

Preservation of estate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

D. Estate Share FICA (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00

F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

G. Others (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)}2)

Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Compensation and

Reimbursement

A.Compensation of Trustee 255.16 255.16 0.00 255.16

B.Expenses of Trustee 198.84 198.84 0.00 198.84
5. Court Special Charges

{Excess Notices) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. U.S. Trustee fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Other (list) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: $454.00 $454.00 $0.00 $454.00




SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00

Escrow Fee $0.00

Realtor's Fee $0.0

Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D
SECURED CLAIMS

Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1)

. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection’
Sec. 307(a)b)

. "Gap Claims"
Sec. 507(a}?2)

. Wages, etc.
Sec. 507(a)3)

. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)4) +

. Consumer deposits
Sec. 507(a)}6)

. Alimony/Child Support
Sec, 507(a)(7)

. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8)

. Other: No Basis

1) @ (3) (4}
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$0.00 0.00 $0.00 .00

TOTALS:

PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim

NO e

Name of Creditor

Claim N

No.

Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL:
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §




EXHIBIT A

ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 02-10467
Debtor Name: WHALEY, RICHARD W

Page 1
Claim Class Sequence

Date: March 01, 2003

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date (laim Balance
0000G3  Primus Financial Services Secured $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
120 National Bankruptey Service Center Order disallowing
120 PO BOX 537950

Livonia, M1 48153-7950
000001 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Unsecured $602.61 $0.00 $602.61
100 PO BOX 3671
400 Des Moines, [A 50322
000002 First Bankcard Center Unsecured $6,985.60 50.00 $6,985.60
400 ¢/o Nancy Craft
400 PO BOX 3773
Omaha, Nebraska 68103-0773
Q00004 Discover Unsecured $2.440.76 50.00 £2.440 76
400 P.O. Box 8003
400 Hillard, OH 43026-8003
000005 NCO Portfolio Mgmt Inc s-1-1 to MBNA Unsecured $7,474.48 $0.00 $7.474.48
400 America
400 ¢/o NCO Financial Systems-{he
PO Box 41457
Philadelphia PA 19101-7400
000006 Capital One Bank Unsecured §1,241.07 $0.00 $1,241.07
400 PO Box 85167
400 Richmond VA 23285
000067  Capital One Bank Unsecured $598.01 $0.00 $998.01
400 PO Box 85167
400 Richmond VA 23285
(00008 Capital One Bank Unsecured $907.63 SG.00 $997 63
400 PO Box 85167
400 Richmond VA 23285
UO0UBS  (“itiFinancial/CitiBank/Associates Unsecured $924.32 $6.00 $924 32
440 Kentucky Finance/Avco
400 [nvestment Recovery
PO BOX 17099
Baltimore, MD 21297
Q00010 Community Credit Union Unsecured $7.790.71 $0.00 $7.790.71
400 P.O. Box 830742
400 Richardson, TX 75083-0742
Case Totals: $29,455.19 $0.00 $29,455.19
Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type
Printed: 03/01/03 12:45PM  Ver: 7.50d

CREGISTR



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 1 of 4

Eastern District of Texas

Claims Register

02-10467 Richard W, Whaley and Kathey A. Whaley

Honorable Donald R. Sharp

Debtor Name; WHALEY,RICHARD W,

Creditor Name: Sears, Roebuck & Co.

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govi).

Claim No: 1 PO BOX 3671 Filing Status:
Des Moines, [A 50322 Daocker Status:
Late: N
Claim Date. Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:

Duplicated By Claim No:

05/22/2002 Amended By Claim No.
[ Class I Amount Claimed b Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured ” $602.01 || _ I
| Total $602.61 oK
IDescrzption: I
|Remarks: |

(:C/'gelc\l]z;zz ;\’g]?;t First Bankcard Center ig:i gzjz ;Z ;::52 ?éiﬂ;g
Claim No: 2 Filing Status:

PO BOX 3773
Omaha, Nebraska 68103-0773

Docket Status:
Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

05/17/2002 Amended By Claim No.
Class “ Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed J
Unsecured “ $6985.60 ”7 (-)h J
Total $6985.60
Description: J
Remarks: |
. . . . Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name; Primus Financial Services Lg: y szi !z Fi’ 12 (GC(;?)S
) . National Bankruptcy Service Center Filing Statis. '
Claim No: 3 PO BOX 537950 iling Status:
Livonia, M1 48153-7950 oerel SIuS-
Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

06/21/2002 Amended By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed H Amount Allowed I
li Secured JI $6726.18 ” ~ I
Toal || $6726.18 Objerdn~ -0t IV

! Description:

! Remarks:

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?227103162841797-L_94 0-1

12/18/2002



{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 2 of 4

Claim No: 4

Creditor Name: Discover
P.O. Box 8003
Hillard, OH 43026-8003

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Gove):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicares Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

06/03/2002 Amended By Claim No:
f Class Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured $2440.76 ” ) f‘( I
Total $2448.76 ”
[Description.' l
|Remark_5': |
Creditor Name: NCO Portfolio Mgmt Inc s-i-i to MBNA Last Date to File Claims:
Almnerica Last Date 1o File (Gove):
Claim No: 5 ¢/o NCO Financial Systems Inc Filing Status:
PO Box 41457 Docket Statys:
Philadelphia PA 19101-7400 Late: N

Cleim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:

08/02/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class | Amount Claimed | Amount Allowed f
| Unsecured I $7474.48 [ —— |
= -
Total $7474.48 O |
l Description: I
lRemarks.' |

Claim No: 6

SED

Creditor Name: Capital One Bank
PO Box 85167
Richmond VA 23285

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govt):
Filing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No.

08/02/2002 Amended By Claim No:
| Class | Amount Claimed “ Amount Allowed |
| Unsecured | $1241.07 I = |
Total $1241.07 |
fDescription: l
Remarks: |
Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Capital One Bank Last Date to File (Govt):
Claim No: 7 PO Box 85167 Filing Sratus:
1 { '\ Richmond VA 23285 Docket Status:
\& .
Late: N

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?227103162841797-L_94 0-1

12/18/2002




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 4

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

08/02/2002 Amended By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed I Amount Allowed |
l Unsecured ” $998.01 l .ue I
Total $998.01

| Description:

I Remuarks:

Claim No: §

PRE

Creditor Name: Capital One Bank
PO Box 85167
Richmond VA 23285

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Govy):
Filing Status:

Docket Starus.

Late: N

Claim Date:

Anmends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No;
Duplicated By Claim No:

08/02/2002 Amended By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured ” $997.63 O I
| Total I $997.63 | |
‘Descripu'on: ]
[Rem arks: |

Claim No: 9
t

‘{/j CL))L«‘ '

Kentucky Finance/Avco
[nvestment Recovery
PO BOX 17099

Baltimore, MD 21297

Creditor Name: CitiFinancial/CitiBank/Associates

Last Date to File Claims:
Last Date to File (Gov):
Fifing Status:

Docket Status:

Late: N

Claim Date:

Amends Claim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

(7/25/2002 Amended By Claim No:
L Class ” Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed |
I Unsecured ” $924.32 ” N |
| Total | $924.32 [ |
| Description: |
fRemarks: |

Claim No: 10

Creditor Name: Community Credit Union
P.O. Box 830742

Richardson, TX 75083-0742

Last Date to File Claims.
Last Date to File (Gowt):
Filing Status:

Docket Staius:

Late: N

Claim Dare:

Amends Cluim No:

Duplicates Claim No:
Duplicated By Claim No:

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?227103162841797-L_94 0-1

I

D~

07/26/2002 Amended By Claim No:
| Class ” Amount Claimed H Amount Allowed J
| Unsecured ” $7790.71 ” Q) ’Q’Hm-ﬁiﬁaf |
=

12/18/2002




{SystemName)} - {EventTitle}

| Total ”

$7790.71 [

Page 4 of 4

fDescrip!fon:

[ Remarks:

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Richard W. Whaley and Kathey A. Whaley

Case Number: 2002-10467
Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 01/18/2002

Total Number Of Claims: 10

|T0tal Amount Claimed“Total Amount Allowedl
r Unsecured $29455.19 I |
| Secured $6726.18 I |
| Priority || | |
| Unknown ” ” ]
IAdministrative” ” |
| Total || $36181.37 | |
PACER Service Center
I Transaction Receipt I
| 12/18/2002 10:51:21 |
[PACER Login:  |[[we0115 [Client Code: |
[Description: ”SearchClaims ”Case Number:  [[02-10467 |
|Billable Pages: “3 ]|Cost: ”0.21 |

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?227103162841797-L 94 0-1

12/18/2002



EOD

02/24/2003  IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:

CASE NO. 02-10467

WHALEY, RICHARD W.
CHAPTER 7

WHALEY, KATHEY A,

U L N L N LR

DEBTORS.

ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF PRIMUS FINANCIAL SERVICES
CLAIM #3

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of Primus Financial Services, Claim

#3, filed by thie Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby

ORDERED that claim #3 filed by Primus Financial Services in the amount of $6,726.18 is

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge

disallowed,

FEB 2103

Objection to Clair: #3 - Page 3



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
INRE §
WHALEY, RICHARD W §
WHALEY, KATHEY A § CASE NO. 02-10467-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of Proposed
Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Objections to Claims, all objections to
the Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other martters which must be determined by the
Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution unless
written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND | $1,020.64
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $454.00
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3, SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5, UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $566.64
“(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00

PAID *(NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,020.64
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE AT:i‘ACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOU\NTS)

Date: 33~ 0> ,2\2 C—-

Mark A. Weisbart
Chapter 7 Trustee




PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-10467 Page | Date: March 1, 2003

Debtor Name: WHALEY, RICHARD W\ WHALEY, KATHEY A

Claim # Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance S1,020.04
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin S255.16 $0.00 §255.16 $255.16 §765.48
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weishart, Trustee - Admin $198.84 §0.00 $198.84 $198.84 $566.64
EXPENSES
000001 Scars, Roebuck & Co. Unsec 400 $602.61 $0.00 $602.61 $11.59 $355.05
000002  First Bankeard Center Unsec 400 $6,985.60 $0.00 $6,985.60 $13438 $420.07
0000604 Discover Unsec 400 $2,440.76 $0.00 $2,440.76 S46 95 $373.72
000005  NCO Portfolio Mgmt Inc s-i-ito Unsec 400 $7.474.48 $0.00 $7,474.48 $143.79 §22993
MBNA
000006 Capital One Bank Unsec 400 51,241.07 $0.00 $1,241.07 $23.87 S2006.06
000007 Capital One Bank Unsec 400 $998.01 $0.00 $998.01 $19.20 $186.80
000008  Capital One Bank Unsec 400 $997.63 $0.00 $997.63 $16.19 s167.67
000009  CitiFinancial/CitiBank/Associates  Unsec 400 $924.32 $0.00 $924.32 $17.78 $149.89
000010 Community Credit Union Unsec 400 $7,790.71 $0,0U $7,790.71 5149.89 %0.00
<< Totals >> $29,909.19 $0.00 $29,909.19 $1,020.64 $50.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objecttons made to this

proposed distribution.

PROPDIST Printed: 03/01/03 12:45PM  Ver: 7.50d



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: RICHARD & KATHEY /' BANKRUPTCY CASE: 02-10467
WHALEY /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY TANE SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 255.16 198.84
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptey Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 1020.64 $0.00 $ 1020.64

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $29455.19

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:
Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: RICHARD & KATHEY /" BANKRUPTCY CASE: 02-10467
WHALEY /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY TANE  SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 255.16 198.84
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptey Court .00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 1020.64 $0.00 $ 1020.64

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 29455.19

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-10467 Page | Date: March 1, 2003
Debtor Name: WHALLY, RICHARD W WHALEY, KATHEY A

Claim # Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Clatm Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $1.020.64
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin 25510 50.00 $255.10 $255.16 $765.48

COMPENSATION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee Admin $198.84 §0,00 $198.84 $198.84 $566.64
EXPENSES
000001 Sears, Roebuck & Co. Unsec 400 $602.61 50.00 $602.61 §11.59 $555.05
000002 First Bankcard Center Unsec 400 . $6,985.60 $0.00 $6,985.60 $134.38 $420.67
000004  Discover Unsec 400 $2,440.76 $0.00 §2,440.70 $46.95 §373.72
000005 NCO Portfolio Mgmt In¢ s-i-ito Unsec 400 $7,474.48 $0.00 §7,474.48 $143.79 $229.93
MBNA
000006  Capital One Bank Unsec 400 $1,241.07 $0.00 $1,241.07 $23.87 $206.06
000007 Capital One Bank Unsec 400 $998.01 $0.00 5968.01 519.20 $186.86
000008  Capital One Bank Unsec 400 $997.03 $0.00 §997.63 $19.19 $167.67
000009 CitiFinancial/CitiBank/Associates  Unsec 400 $924.32 50.00 §924.32 $17.78 $145.89
000010  Community Credit Union Unsec 400 $7,790.71 $0.00 $7,790.71 314989 $0.00
<< Totals >> $25,909.19 $0.00 §29,909.19 $1,020.64 $0.0G

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.





